
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 8 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:00 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:15)   

 

2 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 3 

(09:15 - 10:00) (Pages 1 - 78)  

Regional Education Consortia  

 

Betsan O’Connor, Managing Director - ERW 

Cressy Morgan, Support and Learners Coordinator – ERW 

Andrew Williams, Senior Lead Standards & Improvement Planning - Central 

South Consortium Joint Education Service  

Debbie Lewis, Senior Lead Teaching & Learning Experiences - Central South 

Consortium Joint Education Service  

 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 1 - Education through Regional Working (ERW) 

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 2 - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service 

3 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 4 

(10:00 - 10:45) (Pages 79 - 94)  

Regional Consortia  

 

Sharon Williams, Wellbeing Regional Adviser - GwE  

Paul Matthews-Jones, Core Lead – GwE 

Ed Pryce, Service Strategic and Policy Lead - Education Achievement 

Service for South East Wales (EAS) 

Kath Bevan, Lead for Equity and Well-being - Education Achievement 

Service for South East Wales (EAS) 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 3 - GwE 

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 4 - Education Achievement Service for South East 

Wales 

Break  

(10:45 - 10:55) 

4 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 5 

(10:55 - 11:40) (Pages 95 - 108)  

NAHT and ASCL  

 

Rob Williams, Policy Director - NAHT Cymru 

Damon McGarvie, Headteacher of Pennar Community Primary School, 

Pembrokeshire and NAHT Cymru President 

Tim Pratt, Director - ASCL Cymru 

Ravi Pawar, Headteacher of Blackwood Comprehensive School  



Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 5 - NAHT Cymru 

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 6 - Association of School and College Leaders 

5 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 6 

(11:40 - 12:25) (Pages 109 - 127)  

National Education Union (NEU), NASUWT and Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon 

Cymru (UCAC) 

 

Neil Foden – Wales Executive of the National Education Union (NUT Section)  

Mike O'Neill – Vice-President ATL Section, National Education Union Cymru  

Rex Phillips, National Official Wales – NASUWT 

Elaine Edwards, General Secretary - UCAC 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 7 - National Education Union Cymru 

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 8 - NASUWT 

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 9 - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

(only available in Welsh) 

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Private Paper 

6 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 7 

(12:25 - 13:25) (Pages 128 - 137)  

Sir Alasdair MacDonald, Welsh Government Advisor on Education 

Mel Ainscow, Emeritus Professor of Education and co-director of the Centre 

for Equity in Education – Manchester University  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 10 - Professor Mel Ainscow 

7 Paper(s) to note 

   

 



7.1 Additional information from the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

following the meeting on 18 January 

 (Pages 138 - 139)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper to note 1 

7.2 Update on Welsh Government response to Recommendations from the 

Committee's Report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-

19 

 (Pages 140 - 142)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper to note 2 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

(13:25)   

 

9 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Consideration of the Evidence 

(13:25 - 13:30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-08-18 – Paper 1  

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Cyllid wedi'i dargedu i wella canlyniadau addysgol | Targeted Funding to Improve 

Educational Outcomes 

TF 20  

Ymateb gan: Ein Rhanbarth ar Waith 

Response from: Education through Regional Working (ERW) 
 

 

ERW covers 12,000km2  with almost 500 schools. In September 2017 474 schools in 

ERW had pupils who were eFSM (table 1). There has been a minor decrease in the 

number of eFSM pupils across the region since 2016 from 20,019 to 19,999. The 

majority of eFSM learners attend schools which fall into FSM benchmarking groups 1 

and 2 (table 2). 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Table 1    Distribution of pupils eFSM in ERW                         Table 2 FSM Benchmarking 

Groups 

Schools use of PDG  

All Challenge Advisers make a judgment about PDG spend which is submitted as part 

of the CV1  report to Rhwyd. During CV1 Challenge Advisers discuss the issues 

outlined below: 

 A focus on curriculum content in particular literacy and numeracy. 

 Effective learner tracking systems for attainment and wellbeing. 

 Attendance, analysis of attendance data and understanding of its specific 

attendance issues, interventions in place to improve attendance and their 

impact. 

 Effective use of EIG and PDG and its effect on standards.    

 

21.02%

4.86%

20.46%

13.67%

9.16%

30.83%

Carmarthenshire

Ceredigion

Neath Port Talbot

Pembrokeshire

Powys

Swansea

 

1

2

3

4

5

Pack Page 71



 

 

Most schools in the region use their PDG effectively to plan for and secure 

improvement for vulnerable pupils. This term nearly all of the Pri
[...]


 

Conclusions at January 2016 suggested that similar strategies used in ERW  yielded 

improvements at a greater pace than the four ERW SCC Schools and the 40 national 

SCC Schools. This can be attributed to a number of contributory factors. Firstly, there 

were clear lines of accountability throughout the project. Secondly, there were strong 

lines of effective communication between Schools, Challenge Advisers,Local Authority 

and ERW. Finally, an in depth knowledge and understanding of the schools involved 

meant that appropriate levels of challenge and support were offered. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 74



CYPE(5)-08-18 – Paper 2  

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

Cyllid wedi'i dargedu i wella canlyniadau addysgol | Targeted Funding to 

Improve Educational Outcomes 

TF 07 

Ymateb gan: Gwasanaeth Addysg ar y Cyd Consortiwm Canolbarth y De 

Response from: Central South Consortium Joint Education Service 
 

 

Pupil Deprivation/Development Grant, PDG 

 

100% of PDG funding received by the consortium is allocated to 

schools.  There is no top slicing/centrally retained element of the grant.  

 We have for a number of years employed a strategic lead for ‘Closing The 

Gap’. 

‘Closing The Gap’ has been and remains a priority as evidenced by our 

business planning and the fact that it is a performance management 

objective for staff. 

We have a strategy, supportive guidance for schools and monitor the use of 

PDG through schools’ improvement planning and self evaluation reports. 

Challenge advisers focus on pupils entitled to free school meals, eFSM, when 

looking at the tracking of pupil progress and target setting. 

Data commentaries for the consortium and for each of the five local 

authorities has a section on outcomes for eFSM learners.  Until this summer, 

outcomes for eFSM learners have improved year on year for most 
[...]
ework, Sutton Trust models 
on improving behaviour, attachment, play 

therapy, Growth mindset, small groups, 
emotional and wellbeing elements, after 

school activities 

Evaluation and Measuring Impact 

Support vulnerable learners to fulfill their 
potential and reduce the gap in terms of 

educational attainment 

Progress in vulnerable groups' attainment -
FSM and LAC in main areas of learning 

Include examples of measuring impact. 
Identify a range of methods to measure 
impact - soft and hard targets/indicators 

Examples - Attainment data KS3/KS4/CSI, 
Year 11 destination data. Case studies, 

teacher/pupil voice. Attendance/Behaviour 
data/Exclusions/Wellbing measures 

1 2 3 4 5

PDG Strategies & Support Resources    

P
ack P

age 83



CYPE(5)-08-18 – Paper 4 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

Cyllid wedi'i dargedu i wella canlyniadau addysgol | Targeted Funding to 

Improve Educational Outcomes 

TF 12 

Ymateb gan: Gwasanaeth Cyflawni Addysg i Dde Ddwyrain Cymru  

Response from: Education Achievement Service for South East Wales 

 

 

Regional Context 

The EAS is the school improvement service for the five Local Authorities (LAs) 

in South East Wales (Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Newport and 

Torfaen). The number of pupils of compulsory school age in 2017 was 71,234. 

This represents 19% of all pupils in Wales. There are 240 maintained schools 

in the region, 16% of all maintained schools in Wales (EAS figure correct from 

Jan 2018, Wales figure from PLASC, 2017).  The percentage of pupils of 

compulsory school age who are eligible for free school meals (FSM) is 18.5%, 

which is higher than the national figure of 17.8%. This level of eligibility is the 

second highest of the four regional consortia (PLASC, 2017).  In the region, 

10% of people aged three and over say that they can speak Welsh compared 


[...]
from: National Association of Head Teachers Cymru 

 

NAHT 
1 Heath Square | Boltro Road 

Haywards Heath | West Sussex 
RH16 1BL | www.naht.org.uk 

t: 01444 472472  f: 01444 472473  
e: info@naht.org.uk     

General Secretary: Paul Whiteman 

 

NAHT Cymru 
9 Rhodfa Columbus | Maes Brigantîn | 
Caerdydd | CF10 4BY 
9 Columbus Walk | Brigantine Place  | Cardiff | 
CF10 4BY 
www.naht.org.uk 
t: 029 2048 4546  f: 029 2046 3775 
e: cymru@naht.org.uk 
Director of Policy: Rob Williams 

 

NAHT welcomes the opportunity to submit evidence to the Children, 

Young People and Education committee.   

 

NAHT represents more than 29,000 school leaders in early years, 

primary, secondary and special schools, making us the largest 

association for school leaders in the UK. 

  

We represent, advise and train school leaders in Wales, England and 

Northern Ireland. We use our voice at the highest levels of government 

to influence policy for the benefit of leaders and learners everywhere.  

Our new section, NAHT Edge, supports, develops and represents middle 

leaders in schools. 

 

The invitation to submit evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ 

Children, Young People and Education Committee concerning the inquiry on 

Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes is welcome.  

 

NAHT Cymru will focus specifically on the evidence concerning:  

 

 Schools’ use of the PDG and the extent to which this benefits the 

pupils it is designed to be targeted at; 

 The relationship between PDG-funded support for pupils eligible 

for free school meals (eFSM) and expenditure on activities 

designed to improve attainment of all pupils; 

 The impact of the Schools Challenge Cymru programme and the 

consequences of its closure on the participating ‘Pathways to 

Success’ schools; 

 How the lessons and legacy of Schools Challenge Cymru can be 

used to complement subsequent policies and initiatives aimed at 

improving educational outcomes; 

 Targeted fundi
[...]




but it is plausible that health boards under pressure have not allocated resources (primarily in terms 

of staff time) to gathering or supplying this data.  

There is much discussion in Wales about designing services for the future, not least in response to 

the recent report from the Parliamentary Review. However, it is difficult to see how we can 

accurately design and support services without workforce information. We would therefore 

appreciate any support from the Committee as a whole or from individual members in encouraging 

and supporting health boards to submit data in full. 

The Committee and its individual members might consider writing to the Health Boards to 

encourage them to engage in these processes, or ask the Cabinet Secretary what actions the Welsh 

Government is taking to ensure that health boards collect and share data on workforce with us and 

other Medical Royal Colleges or other organisations carrying out this work. Finally, we note that 

Health Education and Improvement Wales will have a role in workforce intelligence and planning. 

We look forward to discussing this in more detail with HEIW after April 2018 with a view to agreeing 

ways of working together to improve data collection in paediatrics.  

Pack Page 139



UPDATE ON WELSH GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
REPORT: SCRUTINY OF THE WELSH GOVERNMENT DRAFT BUDGET 2018-19, 
DECEMBER 2017 

UPDATE FEBRUARY 2018 

The Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2018-19 was scrutinised by the CYPE 
Committee on two occasions in November 2017. Following on from those sessions, 
the CYPE Committee completed its report containing 21 recommendations to which I 
responded formally.  

This paper includes an update against Recommendation 7 of the Committee’s report 
and deals specifically with the Education Improvement Grant for Schools and 
support for minority ethnic achievement and the education of Gypsy, Roma and 
Travelle
[...]
upport them in preparing for the future delivery 

of support for minority ethnic and Gypsy, Roma and Traveller learners.  

As we work with those authorities and the WLGA I am keen that we make the most 

of this opportunity to make progress against the policy approach the Welsh 

Government outlined in 2014.  

Our policy statement highlighted that the then funding arrangements were not 

sustainable and Authorities needed to increase collaboration and partnership 

working in order to deliver services against growing need and pressured budgets in 

future. Estyn’s evidence to the Committee indicated no significant change in delivery 

arrangements, despite placing the funding within a clear regional approach.  

Pack Page 141



Therefore the Welsh Government is making a further £2.5 million available in 2018-

19 to support the transition to place this work on a regional footing in line with the 

National Model for Regional Working.  

I welcomed the Committee’s inquiry into the EIG and as we work with the WLGA and 

the urban authorities to move to more sustainable future arrangements I will be 

mindful of the concerns you raised around accountability as we seek the best 

possible educational outcomes for our children and young people in Wales.  

My officials are meeting with the Chief Executive Officers of Cardiff, Newport, 

Swansea and Wrexham and I will keep the Committee updated on progress.  

Turning briefly to the issues of sustainable development and impact assessments, 

we have been mindful during this budget process of the requirements on Welsh 

Ministers under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and to have 

due regard to the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child. I am sure that 

Authorities will similarly now wish to do so in the context of their budget setting 

processes.  

Pack Page 142


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - Evidence session 3
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 1 - Education through Regional Working (ERW)
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 2 - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service

	3 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - Evidence session 4
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 4 - Education Achievement Service for South East Wales

	4 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - Evidence session 5
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 6 - Association of School and College Leaders

	5 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - Evidence session 6
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 8 - NASUWT
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Paper 9 - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) (only available in Welsh)
	CYPE(5)-08-18 - Private Paper

	6 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - Evidence session 7
	7.1 Additional information from the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health following the meeting on 18 January
	7.2 Update on Welsh Government response to Recommendations from the Committee's Report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.08 - 13.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4535 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Betsan O’Connor, Education through Regional Working 

(ERW) 

Cressy Morgan, Education through Regional Working 

Debbie Lewis, Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service 

Andrew Williams, Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service 

Sharon Williams, GwE 

Paul Matthews-Jones, GwE 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/8ee5ad6c-c9e1-4c04-9328-be44aa09f776?autostart=True


Ed Pryce, Education Achievement Service for South East 

Wales 

Kath Bevan, Education Achievement Service for South East 

Wales 

Rob Williams, NAHT 

Damon McGarvie, National Association of Head Teachers 

Tim Pratt, ASCL 

Ravi Pawar, Blackwood Comprehensive School 

Neil Foden, NUT Cymru 

Hannah O'Neill, Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

Rex Phillips, NASUWT 

Elaine Edwards, UCAC 

Sir Alasdair MacDonald, Welsh Government 

Mel Ainscow, Manchester University 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Hefin David, there 

was no substitute.  

 

2 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 3  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Regional Consortia. 

2.2 ERW and CSCJES to provide examples of where input of challenge advisers has 

changed the way a school uses it’s PDG allocation or when the consortia had had to 

consider recovering PDG which had been inappropriately spent. 



2.3 ERW to provide note on the issue of the content of one of the questions on an 

English paper, regarding the pros and cons of fair trade and the impact this had on 

results.  

2.4 ERW and CSCJES to provide a written response to the unasked questions. 

 

3 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 4  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Regional Consortia.  

3.2 EAS to provide a breakdown of the Science attainment data in terms of vocational 

qualifications and GCSE. 

 

4 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 5  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from teaching unions.  

 

5 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 6  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from teaching unions.  

 

6 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Evidence session 7  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from Sir Alasdair MacDonald and Professor Mel 

Ainscow.  

 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 The papers were noted.  

Additional information from the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

following the meeting on 18 January  



Update on Welsh Government response to Recommendations from the 

Committee's Report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19  

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

8.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

9 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

Consideration of the Evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence from the evidence sessions.  


